
Decizion No. 85506 
BE?O?..E TEl:: PUBLIC UTILITIES COI\l~,'IISSION OF THE STATE OF CAtIFO&\iIA 

Ir. the II!atter of the L"lvestigation ) 
for the purpose of considering ) 
and determining ~in~~um rates for ) 
tr~"lspo~tntion of petrolcu~ anc ) 
r;e'c:'oleu:n. p:'oduc"ts in bulx, in ) 
tan:c t:'uck e:quipmcnt s~atewide 3.S ) 
,rovided in r,iin1mu:c Rate Tariff ) 
6-B and the revisions or reissues ) 
thereof. • ) 

Case No. 5436 
Petition !o~ Modification No. 199 

(Filed November l2~ 1975) 
(Amer-.. ded I~ovemoer 17 

~"ld Dece~ber 3~ 1915) 

C?IrJION AND ORDER 

Minin:.ul.'!l Rate Tari!'! 6-B omT 6-B) :'lames minimum rates 
fo:' the state"'ide transpo:,'tation of petroleum and J;'etro1eum p~od­
uc~::. 1:1 bu11<: in tar.l< t:,uck equ~p!nent by petroleum c ontract c~­
~icr~. By this petition, a~ amended~ C~lifornia Trucking 
AssOCiation seeks to have established in r,'!RT 6-B special monthly 
vehicle unit :'ates in cents per gallon per shipment on an experi­
mental oasis. These rates ',[ould apply be~ween pOints in Califo!"nia 
withi~ 250 ~i1es of Colton, Ioper~al, Niland or S~~ Diego. 

?etitione:' states that it has becooe increasingly 
2.pp:;-,rc:1t that the existing v'olur.:e tender rates are not fully 
responsive to the r~quirer.:.ents of all inte:::-ests and may actually 
:,el-l~e3er.t a!'l ir:l.pediment to further gro .... rth and cont~nued us.e of 
E~C~ provisions. 1 Petitioner allesez that the :,equire~ents of 
SOl~C shippers necess1tate the ab1lity to deteroine) 'Ilith c;reater 
exactneo~~ the level of: freight costs per Gallon in adva."'lce of 
o~nthly billings. Petitionc:::- avers that its proposal is designed 

-' --_.-_ .. ---------
"l 

-The current monthly vehicle unit rates are conct:,ucted by combining 
a vc~icle unit ~~arge with a mileage rate for the use of the car­
rier's equipment and an hourly rate per ~~ and/or mileage rate for 
the driver aSSigned to such equip~ent. 
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to be reflective of current and foreseeable needs of affected 
interests wlthout change in the general levels of frelght charges 
or service flowing from existing provlsions. Petitioner declares 
that the proposed revisions are orlented to locations having the 
greatest potential for utilization and the rates themselves are 
predlcated upon such expectancles as developed from current exper­
ience and indicated need. 

Petitioner asserts that the proposed tariff changes 
have been discussed with both interested shippers and carriers 
and h~ve been the subject of public docketing. Copies of the 
petitj,on and amendments were mailed to various shippers and carrier 
and shipper organizations on or about November 12 ~~d 14 and 
December 3, 1975. The petition and amendments were listed on the 
Co~~sZlonts Dally Calendars of November 14 ~~d 18 and December 5, 
1975. ~1obil 011 Corporation has informed the Commission by 
lette~ that it supports petitioner's proposal. No, objection to 
the grant1ng of the petition, as amended, has been rece1ved. 

In the circumstances, the CommiSSion finds that the 
propo~ed rates ~re just1fied and will result in just, reasonable 
and nond1scrim1natc~y min1mum rates ~~d charges for the transporta­
tion lnvolved. A pub:ic hear1ng 1s not necessary. The Commission 
conclUdes that the ~et1tlon, as amended, should be granted to 
the extent 1ndicatec in the ensuing order. 

IT IS ORDE?SD that: 

1. Minimum Rate ~ariff 6-B (Appendix A to DeciSion 82350, 
as amended) 1s further amended by 1ncorporating there1n> to become 
effective Apr1l 1, 1976, Second Rev!zed Page ~3, Fi~st Revised 
Page 44, Or1ginal Page 44-A ~~d Original Page 44-B, attached hereto 
and by this reference nade a part hereof. 

2. Common carriers subject "'t'O the Public Utilities Act, 
to the extent that they are subject also to Dec1sion 82350, as 
amended, are hereby author1zed to establish 1n the1r tariffs the 
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ar.lend:J.ents ~ecessary to confor:J. "lith the further adjustments 
ordered herein. 

3. Tariff publications authorized to be made by comoon 
carriers as a result of' this order shall be filed not earlier 
than the effective date of this order and ~ay be made etfective 
:;c: ,'~(,',r::!.er than the te:.th day afte:::- the effect! ve date of this 

C~'~lcr en r:.ot less than ten days' notice to the COTr.t.1ission and 
to the public if filed not later than sixty days after the effec­
tive date of the mi~imum rate ~ariff' paees incorporated in this 
order. 

4. Co~on carriers, in ~stabllshing and maintaining the 
rate: authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from 
the prov1sio~s of' Sect~on 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to 
t~e extent necessary to adjust 10ng- ~~d ehort-haul departures 
novi maintained under outstandi!1S authorizations; such outstanding 
a'..:.thorizations are hereby mOdified only to the extent necessary 
to comply with this order; and schedules containing the :-ates 
published under this authority shall make reference ~o tee prior 
order's authorizing long- and short-haul departures and to this 

order. 
5. In all other respects, Decision 82350, as ameneed, ~hall 

remain in full force and effect. 
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The ;;:ffecti ve date of this crder shall be ti'1enty days 

after the date hereof. ... ~ 
Dated :It Sa."'l Fro.nc1sco, California" this"< day 

of l':a.rch.;. 1976. 
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MINIMUM RATF. TARIFF u-B 

SC~ REVISEO PAGE ••• ,.43 
,. CA.'1CELS • 

FIR:. REVISEO PACE •••••• 43 

SECTION 4--VEHICLE UNIT PA~ (Continued) 

YEARLY VEHICIJ: UNIT VOLUME TENDER RATES (Concluded) 

NOTE 13, --~lhen the total loaded milcs exceed the total empty miles of tr.-e tender, 
an ~dditional charge of ~,05 per mile will be made for each excess loaded mile 
traveled by the carrier's equipment. 

NM'F. l4.--NO allowance shall be macle to the shipper for any nonproductive or lost 
~ime excep~ that it the carrier's equipment is inoperable tor A period exceeding tour 
hours in any day awaiting roplacement or repair, the calendar period shall be extendecl 
!~r any such time exceccling four hours. 

NOTE lS.--In the event that a driver is unable to complete a shipment beca~se of 
an excess of hours of service and must layover enroute as required by law, a charge of 
SlO.70 per hour, minimum 8 hours, will be assessed in addition to all other time that a 
drivor or drivers are assigned to operate the carrier's equipment. 

NOTP. IG.--Subject to a minimum chargE! based upon 20 hourd for each day that a 
driver or dr.ivers are assigned to operate carrier's equipment. 

NOTE 17.--It at shipper's request, equipment includes bOttom loading capability 
or pumps or mcter~, the follOwing aclditional charges shall be assessed per month: 

Per meter------------------------------------------SSO.OO (Maximum $500.0J 
per yearl 

Per purnp-------------------------------------------S20.00 (Maximum S200.00 
per year) 

Tanks with bottom loader, per compartment----------S16.00 

Tanks with vapor recovery system, per compartment--$ 4.00 

NOTE lS,--Rates in ~1is item will not apply to shipments requiring ~preading 
service or requiring delivery to mobile road mixers. 

NOTI' 19.--In the eVent that a yearly tender is terminated prior to completion, 
th~ total charges may be alternatively determinecl at the basi& provided for monthly 
tenders, plus a termination charge equal to the basic charge for one month. (See 
Itl'!m 510) 

NOTE 20.--Within seven days after the start of transportation hereunder, carrier 
shall bill and collect a prepayment of ~4,SaO,Oo. Such prepayment shall be deducted 
trom the total transportation charges accumulated during the final calendar month of 
such tender. 

~OT~ 21.--Unless otherwise specifically provided. all charges under yearly tender 
shall be aSsessed on a calendar month basis. 

~;o change on this page. Decision No. 85506 

eFFECTIVE 

ITt-'1 

520 

Correction 
ISSUED BY THE PUB~!C UT!~ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA~IFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA~IFORNIA. 

-43-



. 

MINIMUM RATE TARI~~ 5-B 

ZECl'ION 4--VEHICLE UNIT ~\TES (Continued) 

SPECIAL MONTHLY VEHICLE UNIT RATES 
(Not subject to the provisions of Supplement ~) 

(1) The rates provided in this item apply only when transportation is performed 
to and in accordance with the provisions of this item, and apply when carrier's 
~it(5) of equipment is (aro) used to transport commodities as ~e8cribed in Rate 
Groups A, a, C, or I of Ite~ 30, as follows: 

(a) Detwoen points located in California within 250 miles of the following 
origines): Colton, Imperial, Niland or San Diego. 

(2) The provisions of this item apply only when prior to the transportation of the pro­
perty the consignor has requested verbally or in writing that transportation be 
performed under the provisions of this item and has elected _ 30-day tender, and 
designates the first origin. In the event the request is made verbally, the con­
Signor shall place a confirminq written request in the United States mail the 
same day that the verbal request is made. (Por form Of agreement, see Item 530). 

(3) All applicable rates and charges must be paid by the consignor and shall be ap­
plied, subjeCt to Notes 1 through 12. as follows: 

Rates In Cents Per Gallon Rates In Cents Per Gallon 
Per Shipmont @ Per Shipment @ 

~1ILES MILES 

But Rate Croup But Rate Group 
Not Not 

Over Over A B C Over Over A B C 

0 5 .26 .28 .31 100 llO 1.~2 1.60 1.77 
5 10 .31 .33 .36 1l.0 120 1.65 1.73 1.91 

10 15 .36 .38 .42 120 130 1.77 1.B5 2.05 
l~ 20 .43 .4~ .50 130 140 1.89 1.99 2.20 
20 25 .47 .50 .55 1':'0 150 2.02 2.11 2.34 
25 30 .~4 .56 .62 150 160 2.14 2.201. 2.48 
30 35 .60 .63 .70 160 170 2.26 2.37 2.63 
3~ 4.0 .66 .70 .77 170 180 2.39 2.50 2.77 
40 45 .73 .76 .84 180 190 2.51 2.64 2.92 
45 50 .79 .83 .92 190 200 2.64. 2.76 3.06 
50 60 ."89 .94 1.04 200 no ;:.76 2.90 3.20 
GO 70 1.03 1.08 1.19 210 220 2.89 3.02 3.35 
70 80 1.15 1.20 1.33 220 230 3.01 3.15 3.49 
80 90 1.27 1.34 1.48 230 240 3.13 3.28 3.64 
90 100 1.40 1.46 1.62 24.0 250 3.26 3.41 3.78 

~ Includell transportlt.tion of commodities Qescribed in Rate Group I. 

NOTE l.--In the application ot rates provide~ in this item, shippers and 
consignees must have their premises available to carriers to permit lOading and 
unlOading in an order thAt will allow carrier to maintain a twenty-four (24) hOur 
a day schedule. 

NOTE 2.--As used in this item a "30-day tender" shall mean 720 consecutive 
hourll. 

(Continue~ on next page) 

(1) Item 530 transferred to Original Page 44-B. 
(E) Expires with March 31, 1977. 

.. Addition ) 
¢ Increase ) 
6 Reduction ) Decision No. 
~ Change, neither inc~eas~ ) 

nor reduction ) 

85506 

EFFECTIVE 

ITEM 

.. 
M(l!:) 
525 

ISSUED BY THE PUBl..IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAt..IFORNIA. 
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CAt..I~ORNIA, 



MINIMUM RATF. TARIFF 6-B onrCTNAL PACF. ..•.. 44-A 

Sf.CT:::ON 4--VEHICL£: UNIT MTt:S (Continued) 

SI'EC:::AI. MONTHLY VF.HICLl: tlNIT nATE::: (Continu~d) 
(Not ~vbj~ct to th~ p~~visions of Suppl~m~nt 5) 

NOTt 3. --Coilrri~r is not ob~.ig .. t~d to <lsdgn mor~ thiln on~ \I1\i t t;.f cotrri .. r' s 
.. quip~nt to hilul th~ tot .. l gallon4q .. tend .. r .. d, &uch unit of c-rrier'~ ~uipment 
t~ contAin no m~tcr3 or PUMPs (S .... Note ~). 

NOTE 4.--Shipmcnts which require p~ps or met .. r~ will be ~cc .. pted 4nd 
shilll be rat~ under the provisions ot Item ~OO o! this tariff. The charg .. ~ 
of such ship~nt~ may be uaed to mAke up the minimum chilrge r~uirement ot 
thb i t .. rn. 

NOTE 5.--1\11 shipments must b"! tl'!nderec! a!'1d 10ild .. d .... ithin the 720 conli ... cutiv. 
h~ur p~riod. A ~hipm .. nt load~ but not deliv"r~ within the 720 hour cona .. cutiv .. 
p .. ri~l will ~ complet .. d and ch.r~ .. d un~~r th .. provisions ot thi& item. 

~OTE ~.--Mil .... ~e applicAhl"! in conn~ction with this it .. m ~h .. ll b ... comput ... d 
in oilccordilnce with It~m 150. 

NOTt 7.--(.)A ch .. rge of S3.70 for ~ilch on .. -quarter hour, or froilction ther~ 
a!, sh~ll be oilss .. ss .. d for the ti~ c&rripr'g ..quip~nt is ~ .. t~i~f!d through no foilult 

of thp car.ri~r to eornplet~ lo~din~ or unlo.ding in ~XC,,!5~ ot th~ trea tim~ speciti~ 
in ~oilr.ryr_ph (b). 

(b)~ tot~l o~ one hour tree ti~ will be .llow~ to complet .. load­
in~ and unlo.ding .. ilch ship~nt. 

NOTE 8.-~Wh~n tranR~rt~~ion i~ p~rrorrn .. d und~r the provisions of this it~rn 
t:ll~ tollowin'1 provisions or rul"!3 will not .pply: 

!t~r:l 160 - OIIl'mrraqfl or Dl:!t"ntio!'l Charge:! 
Item 190 - Minim~ C~~rge, except wh~r. transported subject to 

Item '00 pursuant to provisions of Not~ 4. 
It~m ~lO - I~3uance 0: Shipping Docum~nts 
Item ~!ll) - VIlPo)l: TI~cov"!'r: I!.nd/or I'Y>ttOll\ LO."c1ing E'luiplT\I'!nt 

NO!~ 9.--Wh~n th~ total p~ty miles (d~t~~np.d in Ilccordanc~ wi~h Note 6) exce~d 
~h~ t~t~l loa~ .. ~ milea of the tend"r .... n ~ddition~l charge of 65 cent" p~r ~lo 
"'Ul b~ rn~de !f')r p.~ch OXCt"3S ~l"1pty l".ilc trnv"':'~d by the c~rrier'3 e<juipmcr.t. 

NO"::'H lO.--'l"hn minimum Chl\rgp.3 !\hall ~ 1'13sossf!ld upon unit's cl'lrrying cap_city, 
.:15 folloW?!: 

Commodities 
(~ described in Item 30) 

J'/Ilte Group 

;.. 
1) 

C 

Minimum CAllons 
Per unit of C.rri .. r's Equi~m~nt 

8700 
8300 
'500 

~OTE ll.--P~tes providf!d in this it .. m are subject to a minimum charge o! 55,350.00 
per thirty-dl!.Y tender. 

NOTE 12.--Within s~ven d~y~ att~r th~ st~rt of trAnsport~tion h~r~under, CArrier 
ah~ll hill I'Ind 3uhmit ch~rg~~ f.~r th .. first .... eek, ~rl el'lch ~even dl!.Ys th~r~Afeer 
!COT. the l1 .. xt two) con1'lecutiv~ we"'k~. ,\ final billing will be submitted at the end 
of the thirtY-~~y tend-r • 

.. Mdition 
o In':T.e"'!ltJ 
6 lleductil';ln 
6 Chang~. neither incr ... ~s~ 

n~l: redur.'t;.ion 

) 
) 
) Decision ~o. 
) 

EFFECTIVE 

85506 

ITE.Y. 

.. 
Mt.(E) 

5;:5 

Corrl'lcl:iO!"l 

IS$UE~ BY T~E PUELIC UTILITIF.$ COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA~ 
SAN FRANCISCO~ CALIFORNIA. 



Ml~IMUM RATE TAHIFF 5-B (1) ORICINAL PACE •••• 44-B 

SECTION ~--VEHICLE UNIT RATES (Concluded) 

WRI'l'TEN AC REJ;:oIENT 

¢Prior to the transportation of any commodities .s described in Item 30 un~er the 
provisions of Items 500, 510, 520, ·or 525, the shipper must enter into a written or 
vflrbal agreement with the carrier. 

¢The agreement shall contain the following information, ~hich shall be pertinent to 
the requirements of the item under which the transportation i8 to be performed: 

(1) Name and address of carrier. 
(2) Name and address of shipper. 
(3) Date of engagement. 
(4) Ce.lende.r period 0' e.greement. 
(5) Rates and other charges agreed upon. 
(6) SiZe and type o! equipment to be used. 
(7) The agreement sh.ll be in substantially the following form: 

Date __________________ __ 

In accordance with the provisions of Items 500, 510, 520, or 525 of Minimum 
Rate Tariff 6-3, I hereby request to h.ve Petroleum and Petroleum Products 
aB deacribed in Item 30 of sai~ tariff. transported by ______________________ _ 

(NAme of Srner) 

under the rates, charges and provisions of Items (SPECIFY I~~ REQUEST.P.D) of 
said tariff, subject to the following terms: (Indicate only those terms ap­
plicable to the individual rate item in Section 4 under which transportation 
is to be perfor~). 

Dato o! engagement----------------------------------------------------­
Calendar period of agreement------------------------------------------­
Cape.city of unit of equipment------------·----------------------------­
Identification o! equipment--------------------------------------------
Charge per unit of equipment for calendar period--------------------
--------------------------------------------------------(to be prepaid) 
Additional charge per hour--------------------------------------------­
Additional charge per mile--------------------~-----------------------­
Excess charge per hOur------------------------------------------------­
Excess charge per mile------------------------------------------------­
Charge for additional service------------------------------------------

In the event that a change i. ma~e i,n the minimum rates, tho portion of 
the week or mon~~ prior to the effective date of the change will be prorated 
at the former rates and the remaining days in the week or month will be pro­
rated at the new rates. 

shipper ____ ~~--~~~~-------(Name l.n full) By ___ ~~~~~~~--------(Name ;l.n fun) 
A4dro~a _____________________________ ___ 

Confirmed: 
Carrior __________________________ ___ 

Address __________________________ ___ 

(1) Item 530 transferred from Original P4ge 4~. 

¢ Change ) 
• Addition ) Docision No. 85506 

EFFECTIVE 

¢530 

Correction 
ISSUED BY THE PUB~IC UTI~ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA~IFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA~TFORNIA. 
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